GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6325
ANSWERED ON:15.05.2012

SPORTS TRAINING CENTRES OF SAl
Hooda Shri Deepender Singh;J Helen Davidson;Rathwa Shri Ramsinhbhai Patalbhai

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the aims and objectives of the Sports training centres of Sports Authority of India set up in the country alongwith the funds allocated
for such centres during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) the number of centres opened during the said period, State-wise and location-wise;

(c) the details of proposals received by the Government from the State Governments to open such centres in the States including
Haryana alongwith the status of the proposals;

(d) whether the Government proposes to set up any new Sports training centre/Sports complex in various parts of the country; and

(e) if so, the details thereof, location-wise and State-wise including Tamil Nadu and Haryana?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRIAJAY MAKEN)

(a) The objective is to promote and broad-base sports in the country, identity and nurture talent and develop excellence in International
competitions by providing sports science back-up and equipment support etc. to the trainees.

Sports Authority of India (SAIl) under various Sports Promotional Schemes, imparts training to the talented sportspersons in the age
group of 8-25 years in 28 disciplines. SAIl allocates funds to Institutions and Regional and Sub-centres Scheme-wise as per the
prescribed norms. The details of funds allocated during last three years are as uder:-
Rest of India
(Rupees in lakh)

S1.No. Name of Scheme 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012

1. National Sports 111.00 265.00 125.00
Talent Contest (NSTC)

2. Army Boys Sports 300.00 525.00 525.00
Company (ABSC)

3. Special Area Games (SAG) 325.00 620.00 550.00
4. SAI Training Centre (STC) 1620.00 3490.00 2600.00

5. Centre of Excellence (COE) 77.00 300.00 90.00

North East Region (NER)
S1.No. Name of Scheme 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012

1. National Sports Talent 21.00 28.00 15.00
Contest (NSTC)



2. Army Boys Sports Company (ABSC) 40.00 110.00 50.00
3. Special Area Games (SAG) 440.00 650.00 650.00
4. SAI Training Centre (STC) 320.00 479.00 415.00

5. Centre of Excellence (COE) 29.00 54.00 15.00

(b) SAIl Training Centre Koraput, Odisha was opened in 2010. The centre is a joint venture with Hindustan Aeronautics Limited. SAI
Training Centre Raipur, Chhattisgarh was opened in 2011.

(c) The details and status of proposal received from the State Governments/UTs to open such centres in the States including Haryana
are as under:-

S1.No. State/UTs Name of Scheme Current Status

1. Kerala Chadayamangalam (Report awaited
from State Government) Koni (regretted)

2. Assam Silchar, Nagaon and Jorhat
(regretted due to Budgetary
constraints)

3. Arunachal Pradesh Aalo (Feasibility report awaited)
4. Chhattisgarh Koria and Baster (regretted)

5. Haryana Meham, District Rohtak (Kept in abeyance)

(d) & (e): At present there is no proposal before the competent authority to set up any new Sports Training Centre by SAI
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